

Appeal No. 22-56181

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE OHIO HOUSE, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF COSTA MESA,
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee

And

BRANDON STUMP, An individual, et. al.
Counter-Defendants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
THE HONORABLE JAMES V. SELNA, JUDGE
CASE NO. 8:19-cv-01710-JVS-GJS

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA
CITIES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE CITY OF COSTA MESA**

RING BENDER LLP
PATRICK K. BOBKO
*NORMAN A. DUPONT
JAY A. TUFANO
SAGE ERTMAN
3150 Bristol Street, Suite 220
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Tel: (949)202-5810
pbobko@ringbenderlaw.com
ndupont@ringbenderlaw.com
jtufano@ringbenderlaw.com
sertman@ringbenderlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND AUTHORITY FOR FILING..	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Appellant’s Proposed Per Se Rule of Facial Discrimination Would Eviscerate Cities’ Fundamental Role in Land Use Regulation.	11
A. Appellant’s proposed per se rule of zoning invalidity	11
B. Congress expressly allowed for reasonable municipal regulation within FHA.....	14
II. Sober Living Homes Are A Big Business That Require Local Regulation	18
A. Sober living homes are a big business.....	18
B. Ohio House LLC is a high cost facility in the big business of sober living homes.....	21
C. Congress and the State of California recognized the problematic nature of the unregulated sober living home businesses.....	22
III. Zoning Regulations Requiring a “Separation” between Similar Facilities are a Well-Recognized Municipal Tool.	25

A.	The Supreme Court and this Court have long recognized the paramount role of local zoning.	25
B.	Cities routinely utilize distance separation as a standard zoning tool.	29
C.	The Supreme Court and courts of appeal have upheld use of space separation requirements.	31
D.	A separation of rehabilitation facilities is often a benefit to inhabitants of those facilities.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arc of Washington State Inc. v. Braddock</i> 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Artisan/American Corp. v. City of Arvin, Texas</i> 588 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>BedRoc Ltd. LLC v. U.S.</i> 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	15
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>City of Edmonds v. Washington State Bldg. Code Council</i> 18 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd on limited grounds</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	16
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	31, 32
<i>Community House v. City of Boise</i> 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>Construction Industry Association of Sonoma County v. City of Petaluma</i> 522 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 424 U.S. 934 (1976)	26
<i>Familystyle of St. Paul, Inc. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota</i> 923 F.2d 91 (8th Cir. 1991).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Gamble v. City of Escondido</i> 104 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Harding v. City of Toledo</i> 433 F.Supp.2d 867 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	30

<i>Kawaoka v. City of Arroyo Grande</i> 17 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 870 (1994)	26
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	29, 34
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	13
<i>Pacific Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 574 U.S. 974 (2014)	13
<i>RHJ Med. Ctr. v. City of DuBois</i> 564 Fed. Appx. 660 (3rd Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Sailboat Bend Sober Living, LLC v. City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida</i> 46 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	33
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	16, 27
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	17
<i>Yellowstone Women’s First Step House, Inc. v. City of Costa Mesa</i> No. 19-56410, 2021 WL 4077001 (9th Cir. Sept. 8, 2021).....	14
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	25
<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. §3601, <i>et. seq.</i>	passim
42 U.S.C. §3607(b)(1).....	15, 16

42 U.S.C. §290ee-5	24
42 U.S.C. §290ee-5(g)	24
California Fair Employment and Housing Act, California Government Code §12900 <i>et. seq.</i>	passim
California Health & Safety Code §11832.....	24
California Health & Safety Code §11834.01, <i>et. seq.</i>	24
California Health & Safety Code §11834.23.....	24
<u>RULES</u>	
FRAP 29(a)(2)	10
FRAP 29(a)(4)(F)	11
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
A Mericle, <i>et.al.</i> , “ <i>Distribution and Neighborhood Correlates of Sober Living House Locations in Los Angeles</i> ” 58 AM. JOURNAL COMM. PSYCHOLOGY 89 (Sept. 2016).....	22
Anaheim Municipal Code, Title 18 Zoning, Chapter 18.38, Section 18.38.123	30
C. Wooten, “ <i>My Years in the Florida Shuffle of Drug Addiction,</i> ” NEW YORKER (Oct. 14, 2019)	20
Costa Mesa Municipal Code § 13-323(b).....	28
D. Polcin, <i>et. al.</i> , “ <i>Community Context of Sober Living Homes</i> ” ADDICT RESEARCH THEORY (Dec. 1, 2012 online publication).....	35
Dallas City Code Section 51A-4.209	30

David Gorn, "*Doing the ‘sober-living dance’ on the Orange County coast, Cal Matters*" (April 24, 2018) available at: <https://calmatters.org/health/2018/04/doing-the-sober-living-dance-on-californias-rehab-riviera/>. 19

Dublin Code of Ordinances Section 153.002..... 30

Dublin Code of Ordinances Section 153.073..... 30

Ft. Lauderdale City Ordinance No. C-18-11, sec. 6..... 30

H. Scharf, Note and Comment: "A Rising Florida Epidemic: Big Business Controls Florida’s Recovery Residence Crisis” 44 NOVA L. REV. 91 (2019) 20

Hearings before House Subcommittee On Constitutional Rights and Civil Justice of the House Comm. on Judiciary, 115th Cong. 2nd Sess., Sept. 28, 2018..... 23

Huntington Beach Zoning Code, Chapter 230, Art. 1, 230.28; 30

K. Humes, *How Much Profit Can Be Made From A Halfway House?* (Apr. 4, 2021 updated) available at: <https://www.openupahalfwayhouse.com/post/how-much-profit-can-be-made-from-a-halfway-house>. 20

Lincoln Municipal Code section 27.62.050 30

M. Gorman, A. Marincaccio, C. Cardinale, “Fair Housing for Sober Living: How the Fair Housing Act Addresses Recovery Homes for Drug and Alcohol Addiction” 42 URBAN LAWYER 607 (2010) 19

Ohio R.C. Section 3722.03(d)(1) 30

Orange County Register, "*Rehab Riviera: An Investigation into the Southern California Rehab Industry*" (2017) 19

Orange Mun. Code, Title 17 Zoning, Chapter 17.13.040..... 30

PBS So-Cal, KCET, "*Inside OC with Rick Reiff: Rehab Riviera-Part 1*"
(2018) 19

Riverside County Code of Ordinances, Title 17 Zoning, Chapter
17.272.10 30

S. Reif, *et.al.*, "Recovery Housing: Assessing the Evidence"
PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES IN ADVANCE (Oct. 21, 2013)..... 34

San Bernardino Code of Ordinances, Division 4, Chapter 84.32..... 30

Springfield Code of Ordinances section 155.053 30

*U.S. Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration,
Recovery Housing: Best Practices and Suggested Guidelines*
available at: [https://www.samhsa.gov/resource/ebp/recovery-
housing-best-practices-suggested-guidelines](https://www.samhsa.gov/resource/ebp/recovery-housing-best-practices-suggested-guidelines)..... 24

Wilmington. Code of Ordinances section 18-276..... 30
